
Case No. 13-2456

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party - Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION

Deborah Greenspan
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-3100

John Donley, P.C.
Douglas G. Smith, P.C.
Jessica Bluebond-Langner
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-2456

Case Name: In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning

Name of counsel: Douglas G. Smith

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Dow Corning Corporation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	5
I. Background.....	5
A. Breast Implants.....	6
B. Tissue Expanders.....	7
II. Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan Of Reorganization And Confirmation Proceedings	12
III. Non-Payment Of Tissue Expander Claims By The Settlement Facility	18
IV. The District Court’s First Ruling Allowing Compensation For Tissue Expander Claims And This Court’s Reversal Of That Ruling	19
V. The District Court’s Reaffirmation Of Its Original Ruling In The Face Of This Court’s Remand Instructions.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
ARGUMENT	32
I. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Refusing To Consider Extrinsic Evidence That This Court Directed It To Consider And That Demonstrated, As The District Court Itself Found, That The Plain Meaning Of The Term “Breast Implant” Does Not Include Tissue Expanders.....	32

II. The District Court Erred By Holding That Tissue Expander Claims Could Recover Under the Plan Even Though It Found That The Confirmation Hearing Evidence Demonstrated That Tissue Expanders Were Not Considered Breast Implants.39

III. The District Court Erred By Basing Its Decision On The Alleged Practice Under A Settlement Agreement In Another Proceeding Before A Different Court Involving Different Parties, Which The District Court Itself Had Previously Found Actually Supports Dow Corning’s Interpretation Of The Plan.....44

CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Bach v. Friden Calculating Mach. Co.</i> , 155 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1946)	37
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Booth v. N. Am. Aluminum Corp.</i> , 423 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1970)	33
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Dimension Films</i> , 410 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005)	33, 36
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Cent. States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Cerand v. Burstein</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1262 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2010)	29, 33
<i>Constr. Interior Sys., Inc. v. Marriott Family Rests., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1993)	33, 36
<i>Cutter v. Peterson</i> , 203 A.D.2d 812 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1994)	38
<i>Fathauer v. U.S.</i> , 566 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Finest Invs. v. Sec. Trust Co. of Rochester</i> , 96 A.D.2d 227 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1983)	49
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	35

Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency,
514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....34

Grant v. Bristol-Myers Squibb,
97 F. Supp. 2d 986 (D. Ariz. 2000)28

Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n,
328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)31

Hotchkiss v. National City Bank of N.Y.,
200 F. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1911).....38

In re Corey,
892 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1989)42

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
211 B.R. 545 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997).....6, 7

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
237 B.R. 364 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....17

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
244 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 18, 41, 42

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 16, 17, 18

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000)..... 17, 18

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) 5, 6, 13, 41

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) 5, 6, 18

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006) 32, 33, 41

In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)31

In re Exide Techs.,
544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)36

In re G-I Holdings, Inc.,
323 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2005)42

In re National Gypsum Co.,
219 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000)31

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) passim

In re Shenango Group Inc.,
501 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2007)31

In re TMJ Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.,
844 F. Supp. 1553 (J.P.M.L. 1994).....51

In re Weber,
25 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1994)32

Klos v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze,
133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1997)37

Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC,
30 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2006)34

Meister v. Med. Eng’g Corp.,
267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....28

Molecular Tech. Corp. v. Valentine,
925 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1991)52

New York v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
304 A.D.2d 379 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003)49

Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)27

Ortony v. Northwestern Univ.,
736 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2013)37

Padovano v. Vivian,
217 A.D.2d 868 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1995)38

Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998)36

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)31

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....49

Pozefsky v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
2001 WL 967608 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001)28

Sally v. Sally,
225 A.D.2d 816 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1996)38

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Granholm,
475 F.3d 805 (6th Cir 2007) 31, 33, 36

Schreiber v. Philips Display Components Co.,
580 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009)36

United States v. City of Warren, Mich.,
138 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 1998) passim

Vision Info. Servs., LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
419 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2005)37

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502(c)42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....16

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B).....11

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....4

Treatises

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 31:4 (4th ed. 1999)37

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 32:2 (4th ed. 2013)38

18B WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE:
JURISDICTION § 4478 (2d ed. 1981)52

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 502.04 (16th ed. 2013)43
